s ORICINAL

EEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Decision No.

(Amended Title)
In the Matter of the Application of
PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY for
an order suthorizing applicant to
carry out the terms and conditions
of a contract with PACIFIC COAST
BORAX CO., DIVISION CF BCRAX
CONSOLIDATED, LIMITED, dated
April 20 1956, as amended by an
agreement date%GAu%ust 8, 1956.

as

Application No. 38245

OPINION ANMD ORDER

Applicant’s Request

Pacific Gas and Electric Company (hereinafter referred
to as Pacific) filed the above-entitled application July 12, 1956,
and filed an amendment thereto on August 20, 1956, seeking authority
to carry out the terms and conditions of a written contract with
Pacific Coast Borax Company, Division of Borax Consolidated, Limited
(hereinafter referred to as Pacific Coast), dated April 20, 1956,
as amended by an agrecement dated August 8, 1996, copies of wnich are
attached to the application as Exhibits A and H.
Agreement With Pacifie Coast |

Pacific secks authority to provide natural gas service
in accordance with the terms and conditions of an agreement with
Pacific Coast, dated April 20, 1956, as amended by an agrecment
dated August §, 1956, The agreement provides that Pacific shall
sell and deliver to Pacific Coast such quantity of Interruptible
gas as shell be required for fuvel purposes in the operation of
Paclfic Coast's kilns, dryers, caleciners, and boilers located upon

1ts premises near the unincorporated Town of Boron, County of Xern,

-l




-
-

A-38245 GH

California. Pacific is not obligated to supply interruptible gas to

Pacific Coast at a rate of flow in excess of 750,000 cublc feet per

hour.

The agrecment provides for payment of a surcharge at the

rate of 0.65¢ per Mef in lieu of any immediate obligatlon of Pacific

Coast to pay the installation cost of that portion of the main neces-

sery to provide the capacity reserved for Pacific Coast.
that the installation cost is $76,087,

1t 1s agreed
The usual liabllity, curtail-

ment, standby fuel and Commission Jurisdictional clauses have been

included in the agreement, as well as protective clauses regarding the

cost of installing and removing service faecilities if Poecific Coast

terminates the contract prior to the expiration of the initial temm

which 1s five years.

Proposed Construction and Cost

Pacific agrees to install a gas transmission main, approxi-

mately five miles in length, extending from its Topock-Milpitas Gas

Main No. 300, at a point approximately three miles west of Boron, to

Pacific Coast's plant, all located in Kern County.

The estimated cost

of the proposed gas main extension to serve Pacific Coast is $110,170,

as set forth in detail In Exhlbit C attached to the applicatioen.

The

gas main extension will provide the afore-mentioned interruptidble

service to Pacific Coast and also will provide firm service to 1ts

traller camp, employees' quarters and administration building in the

meximum amount of 17.67 Mcf per hour.

Exhibit B attached to the

application shows the cost proration of the proposed pipeline between

the firm and interruptible demend and may be swmnarized as follows:

Cost Promat.on

Firm interruptible : Total

Total Pipe Line
Customer Meters,

Regulators and Services

Total

511,469

$76,087%
17,000

$ 87,556

5,614 22,614

17,083

93,087 110,170

* Cost to be pald by Pacific Coast




A-38245 GH

The payment to be made for the facilities installed for
interruptible service in accordance with Pacific's gas Rule and
Regulation No, 15 4s to be made by means of a monthly charge of 0.65¢
per Mef for all interruptible gas delivered to Pacific Coast from the
date of first service until the aggregate of such payments equal the
installation cost of $76,087 plus interest at sixz per cent per annum,
Exhibit I attached to the application shows thut the estimated inter-
est payments will amount to $12,441 over a period of 55 months. On
the completion of the payment of the principal, the additional monthly
charge will be discontinued. Applicant's proposed aceounting is ©o
charge the installation cost to Ae¢. 125, Accounts Recelvable, and
eredit the same to Ac. 269, Contributions in Aid of Construction.

The monthly amounts of money recelved by means of the surcharge will
ve credited in part to Ac. 52%, Interest Revenue, for the portion
equal to six per cent ﬁer annum interest on the remaining unpald
balance, and the balance of the monthly payment will be credited to
Ac. 125, Accounts Recelvable.
Franchise

Pacific proposes to lay and install the gas transmission
main to serve Pacific Coast primarily on private rights of way,
erossing only one public highway. The appllication states that
Pacific now possesses a general county gas franchise which was granted
to its predscesser, San Joagquin Light and Power Corporation, ¥y the
Board of Supervisors of the County of Kern under Ordinance No. 242

on Mareh 9, 1931 and which expires April 8, 1981. The Comnission in

1ts Decision No. 34492 dated August 12, 19%1 and Decision No. 42460
dated January 25, 1949 1issued to Pacific certificates of public con-

venience and necessity to exercise this franchise, "except In those

parts or portions of sald county now being served by the Southern
California Gas Company, Coast Counties Gas and Electrid Company, and

Commercial Land Company". Pacific alleges that the location of its

-3




A-38245 GH

proposed gas main to serve Paclfic Coast 1s not in or adjacent to the
service areas of Southern Californla Gas Company and/or Commercial

Land Company.
Proposed Rates

Pacific proposes to charge Paclfic Coast for all inter-
ruptible gas delivered at 1ts filed Schedule G-50 "Interruptible
Natural Gas Service!" until the monthly billing equals or exceeds
$16,000 whereupon for that month and thereafter Pacific Coast will pay
Pacific for all interruptible gas delivered at the rates contained in |
Pacific'’s presently filed and effective Schedule G=56 "Interruptible
Natural Gas Serviece'., Pacific proposes to render firm natural gas
service under Schedule G~6 and Schedule G=40.

Economles of Project

Paciflec represents that the furnishing and supplying of
interruptible and firm gas service to Pacific Coast will not consti-
tute a burden upon Paciflic's other gas customers but will be of bene-
fit and advantage to them. Pacific states that the estimated net
annual income from Pacific Coast from the total interruptidle and {irm
serxrvice for the first, third, and ninth years of operation will be
$50,300, $81,000, and $120,500, respectively. Exhibit F attached to
the application shows the estimated effect of Pacific Coast's busi-
ness on Pacific's gas department's system 1956 rate of return. The
third year of operation is shown to increase the gas department rate
of return from 5.92 per cent to 5.94% per cent and the additional load
for the ninth year increases the system rate of return to 5.95 per
cent.

Disgussion

In considering the proposed agreement the Commlssion notes
that the provision pertalning to the Interest rate on the unpaid
balance of the installation cost of $76,087 has been increased from

L per cent in the original agreement to 6 per cent in the amended

b




A~38245 GCH

agreement, Exhibit H. Also, the term of the contract is limited to
five years. The interest rate and the term of the contract conform
with the views previously expressed in decisions relating to the
service of interruptible gas to certain large consumers.

In figuring a2 gain in net revenue as set forth in Exhibit

F, Paciflic used an average cost of purchased gas of 29,55 cents.

This is thelsame average amount which Pacific used in other recent ap-

pllcations. In those proceedings, the average cost of gas included
a baslc gas cost of 25.3% cents per Mef plus 0.2l cent per Mef for
transmission line compressien costs. It did not allow any trans-
misslon costs, other than the compressor fuel, on the assumption that
the transmission costs are all chargeable to firm services. However,
it does appear logleal that interruptible services should pay sone
rental charge for using the firm services' transmission lines during
off-peak periods and should pay some pro rata of demand costs on
out-of-state gas purchases., The purchased gas costs per Mef used
in estimating the annual net income for firm gas service to Paciflc
Coast is 38.92 cents per Mef which appesrs to include 13.58 cents
per Mcf for transmission costs for firm services. Applicaht is
hercby placed on notice that the services hercin authorized shall
not be permitted to burden its othér customers.

Applicant proposcs to make its Schedules G-40 and G-50
appliceble for firm industrial and the initial intoerruptible service,
respectively, furnished to Pacific Coast., However, presently filed

and effective Schedules G-41 and G-54 arc applicable in the vieinity

T7 A-38170 - P. G. ond E. CO. - pouthwestern Fortland Cement CO.
A-38171 - P. G. and E. Co. -~ Riverside Cement Co.

-5




A-38245 GHE

of Pacific Coast's operation near Boron and are the appropriate
tariffs under which such gas serviée should be furnished and the
order will so provide.

Tindings and Conclusions

After considering the contents of the applicaticn and the

provisions of the proposed contract the Commission finds and concludes

that the application should de granted and that a public hearing is
not necessary;  thererore,
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that

l. Applicant be and is authorized ﬁo carry ont the terms and
conditions of a contract with Pacific Coast Borax Company, Division
of Borax Consolidated, Limited, dated April 20, 1996, as amended by an
agreement dated August 8, 1956.

2. Applicant is authorized to file with this Commission after
the effective date of this order, in conformity with General Order
No. 96, revised Schedules G-41, G=5% and G-56 with changes in deserip-
tion of territory and, after not less than five days' notice to this
Commission and to the public, to make said rates effective prior to
the furnishing of gas service to Pacific Coast Borax Company near
Boron.

3. Applicant shall file with the Commission within 30 days
after the effective date of this order three certified copies of the
contract as executed.

Y. Applicant shall notify this Commlssion in writing of the
date service is first rendered under the agreement herein authorized,
within 30 days after such commencement of service.

5. Applicant, within six months following the date of completion
of this extension, shall file with this Commission a detailed State~
ment of the capital costs of the added pipeline and related facilitiles

and a summary of the accounting thereof.

-5




A=-38245 GH

6f Applicant shall notify this Commission of the date of

termination of sald contract within 30 days after sald date of termina-
tion.

7. Applicant, within 30 days after the installation cost, in-
cluding interest, has been paid by the customer, shall‘furnish this
Commission a detalled summary of the accounting thereof and, in the
event thét the contTact is terminated in any mamner prior to comple-
tion of ;éy out of the installation cosﬁ, an appropriate accounting
summary shall be included with the above-mentioned termination notice.

The authorization herein gran?ed will expire if not exer~
cised within one year from the date hereof.

Thé effective date of thls order shall be twenty days after
the date hereof.

Dat?d at San Franciseo , California, this

LS5 day of SEPTEMRERN ,1956.

resident

\)//@Q’M X (Q,ﬂw/

Commissiongfs




